CHESS EXTERNAL TESTING
GUIDELINES
Release Test Environment (RTE)
AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES
EXCHANGE
JULY 2017
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 2/48
CONTENTS

action)
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 BN
Parent ISIN G 12 AU000000BWC1
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20170206
Record Date Parent J 8 20170207
Despatch Date New Shares K 8 20170216
Subject Parent Issuer Code L 3 BWC
Subject Parent Security Code M 3 3 spaces (shown in example
below as underscore)
Parent Adjustment Type Code N 1 B
Parent Action Code O 1 A
Parent Adjustment Date P 8 20170208
Parent Original Adjustment Date Q 8 00000000
Object Bonus Issuer Code R 3 BWC
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 36/48
Name Column* Size Comments
Object Bonus Security Code S 3 BN and 1 space
Calculation Method T 1 1
Terms Multiplier U 5 00001
Terms Divisor V 5 00002
Fraction Rounding W 3 100
Entitlement Multiples X 5 00000
Cash Adjustment Y 7 0000001
Subject ASX Issuer Code Z 3 3 spaces (shown in example
below as underscore)
Subject ASX Security Code AA 3 3 spaces (shown in example
below as underscore)
ASX Adjustment Type Code AB 1 1 space (shown in example below
as underscore)
ASX Action Code AC 1 1 space (shown in example below
as underscore)
EXAMPLE OF TXT FILE
Based on the signal data above, your Bonus Corporate Action TXT file should look like below except it should
be all on one line.
000001SI0000010108000000000BNAU000000BWC1A201702062017020720170216BWC_ _
_BA2017020800000000BWCBN_10000100002100000000000001_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _0000000000000000
See calendar (below) for dates used in this example to help you work out the new dates for your file. It’s
important to note the number of days between dates and not to squash them any closer together otherwise
the file will reject.
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 37/48
CA Dividend Payment Corporate Action
375 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Sequence Number A 6 000001
Message Type B 2 SI
Retransmit ID C 1 0
Corporate Action ID D 9 000010108 (note new ID
provided by C&S Ops for each corp
action)
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 DV
Parent ISIN G 12 AU000000BWD9
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20170206
Record Date Parent J 8 20170207
Dividend Payable Date  K 8 20170223
Subject Parent Issuer Code L 3 BWD
Subject Parent Security Code M 3 3 spaces (shown in example
below as underscore)
Parent Adjustment Type Code N 1 D
Parent Action Code O 1 A
Parent Adjustment Date P 8 20170208
Parent Original Adjustment Date Q 8 00000000
Current Dividend Amount R 10 0000040000
Dividend Sub-Type S 1 N/A
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 38/48
Name Column* Size Comments
Special Indicator T 1 N/A
DRP Indicator U 1 N/A
BSP Indicator V 1 N/A
Foreign Source Dividend Amount W 10 N/A
Dividend Currency X 3 N/A
Withholding Tax Rate (Non-Residents) Y 5 N/A
Foreign Tax Credits Per Share Z 10 N/A
Reserved Field AA 10 N/A
Tax Deferred Amount AB 10 N/A
Tax Advantaged Amount AC 10 N/A
Tax Advantaged Type AD 1 N/A
Foreign Currency Amount AE 10 N/A
Franked Amount AF 8 N/A
EXAMPLE OF TXT FILE
Based on the signal data above, your Dividend Corporate Action TXT file should look like below except it should
be all on one line.
000001SI0000010108000000000DVAU000000BWD9A201702062017020720170223BWD
_ _ _DA20170208000000000000040000
See calendar (below) for dates used in this example to help you work out the new dates for your file. It’s
important to note the number of days between dates and not to squash them any closer together otherwise
the file will reject.
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 39/48
CA Interest Payment Corporate Action (Standard)
112 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Sequence Number A 6 000001
Message Type B 2 SI
Retransmit ID C 1 0
Corporate Action ID D 9 000010108 (note new ID provided
by C&S Ops for each corp action)
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 IN
Parent ISIN G 12 AU0000BWDHA2
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20170206 (Ex-date is prior to
Record Date)
Record Date Parent J 8 20170207
Interest Payable Date  K 8 20170215
Subject Parent Issuer Code L 3 BWD
Subject Parent Security Code M 3 HA
Parent Adjustment Type Code N 1 I
Parent Action Code O 1 A
Parent Adjustment Date P 8 20170208
Parent Original Adjustment Date Q 8 00000000
Current Interest Rate R 11 00000309930 (Expressed as a
Percentage to five decimal places,
e.g. 3.0993%)
Current Interest Amount S 11 00030993000 (Expressed in Cents
to five decimal places, e.g.
$3.0993)
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 40/48
EXAMPLE OF TXT FILE
Based on the signal data above, your Dividend Corporate Action TXT file should look like below except it should
be all on one line.
000001SI0000010108000000000IN AU0000BWDHA2A201702062017020720170215BWD
HA_IA20170208000000000000030993000030993000
See calendar (below) for dates used in this example to help you work out the new dates for your file. It’s
important to note the number of days between dates and not to squash them any closer together otherwise
the file will reject.
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 41/48
CA Interest Payment Corporate Action (Type CG)
112 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Sequence Number A 6 000001
Message Type B 2 SI
Retransmit ID C 1 0
Corporate Action ID D 9 000010108 (note new ID provided
by C&S Ops for each corp action)
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 CG
Parent ISIN G 12 AU000GSBG150
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20170206 (Ex-date is 1-Business
day post Record Date)
Record Date Parent J 8 20170207
Interest Payable Date  K 8 20170215
Subject Parent Issuer Code L 3 GSB
Subject Parent Security Code M 3 G15
Parent Adjustment Type Code N 1 I
Parent Action Code O 1 A
Parent Adjustment Date P 8 20170208
Parent Original Adjustment Date Q 8 00000000
Current Interest Rate R 11 00000309930 (Expressed as a
Percentage to five decimal places,
e.g. 3.0993%)
Current Interest Amount S 11 00030993000 (Expressed in Cents
to five decimal places, e.g.
$3.0993)
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 42/48
EXAMPLE OF TXT FILE
Based on the signal data above, your Dividend Corporate Action TXT file should look like below except it should
be all on one line.
000001SI0000010108000000000CG AU000GSBG150A201702062017020720110215GSB
G15IA20170208000000000000030993000030993000
See calendar (below) for dates used in this example to help you work out the new dates for your file. It’s
important to note the number of days between dates and not to squash them any closer together otherwise
the file will reject.
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 43/48
CA Non Renounceable Corporate Action
282 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Sequence Number A 6 000001
Message Type B 2 SI
Retransmit ID C 1 0
Corporate Action ID D 9 000010134 (note new ID provided
by C&S Ops for each corp action
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 NR
Parent ISIN G 12 AU000000BCK6
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20170201
Record Date Parent J 8 201700202
Application Close Date  K 8 20170224
Despatch Date New Shares L 8 20170303
Subject Parent Issuer Code M 3 BCK
Subject Parent Security Code N 3 3 spaces (shown in below example
as underscore)
Parent Adjustment Type Code O 1 E
Parent Action Code P 1 A
Parent Adjustment Date Q 8 20170203
Parent Original Adjustment Date R 8 00000000
Object Entitlement Issuer Code S 3 BCK
Object Entitlement Security Code T 3 R & 2 spaces (shown in below
example as underscore)
Calculation Method U 1 1
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 44/48
Name Column* Size Comments
Terms Multiplier V 5 00001
Terms Divisor W 5 00004
Fraction Rounding X 3 100
Entitlement Multiples Y 5 00000
Cash Adjustment Z 7 0000005
Subject Entitlement Issuer Code AA 3 BCK
Subject Entitlement Security Type Code AB 3 R & 2 spaces (shown in below
example as underscore)
Entitlement Adjustment Type Code AC 1 M
Entitlement Action Code AD 1 A
Entitlement Adjustment Date AE 8 20170221
Entitlement Original Adjustment Date AF 8 00000000
Object New Issuer Code AG 3 3 spaces
Object New Security Code AH 3 3 spaces
Application Capital AI 9 000010000
Application Premium AJ 9 000000000
Application Premium Sign AK 1 1 space
Subject ASX Issuer Code AL 3 BCK
Subject ASX Security Code AM 3 R & 2 Spaces (shown in below
example as underscore)
ASX Adjustment Type Code AN 1 A
ASX Action Code AO 1 A
ASX Adjustment Date AP 8 20170306
ASX Original Adjustment Date AQ 8 00000000
Object ASX Issuer Code AR 3 BCK
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 45/48
Name Column* Size Comments
Object ASX Security Code AS 3 N/A
Shares Issued AT 12 N/A
Pari Passu Indicator AU 1 N/A
Comment AV 60 N/A
EXAMPLE OF TXT FILE
Based on the signal data above, your NR Corp Action TXT file should look like below except it should be all
on one line.
000001SI0000010134000000000NRAU000000BCK6A201700201201702022017022420170303BCK_ _ _ EA
2017020300000000BCKR _ _10000100004100000000000005BCKR_ _ MA2017022100000000_ _ _ _ _ _
000010000000000000_BCKR_ _ AA2017030600000000BCK
See calendar (below) for dates used in this example to help you work out the new dates for your file. It’s
important to note the number of days between dates and not to squash them any closer together otherwise
the file will reject.
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 46/48
CA Renounceable Corporate Action
314 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Sequence Number A 6 000001
Message Type B 2 SI
Retransmit ID C 1 0
Corporate Action ID D 9 000010081 (note new ID
provided by C&S Ops for each corp
action)
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 RR
Parent ISIN G 12 AU000000BWC1
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20170201
Record Date Parent J 8 20170202
Despatch Date Rights K 8 20170203
Cessation Date Rights L 8 20170206
Record Date Rights M 8 20170213
Renunciation Close Date N 8 20170213
Application Close Date O 8 20170213
Despatch Date New Shares P 8 20170217
Subject Parent Issuer Code Q 3 BWC
Subject Parent Security Code R 3 3 spaces (shown in below
example as underscore)
Parent Adjustment Type Code S 1 R
© 2017 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 47/48
Name Column* Size Comments
Parent Action Code T 1 A